WHEREAS, LADOT will provide administrative oversight for the Project, act as fiduciary agent for 

reimbursement to SUBRECIPIENT of grant funds, and reimburse SUBRECIPIENT for Project expenditures 

as set forth in this Agreement in an amount not to exceed three million two hundred sixty-seven 

thousand four hundred sixty dollars ($3,267,460) and for the duration of this agreement, concluding 

March 31, 2029; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, and the mutual covenants and agreements 

herein contained, the PARTIES agree as follows: 

1.  ​ DEFINITIONS 

1.1​ “Approved Purpose” means the administration and implementation of an E-Bike Library

[...]

prime contractor and the subcontractors, and/or among the subcontractors is permitted. 

Such reallocation of funds must have written approval from the LADOT project manager. 

4.2​ Maximum compensation. The maximum not to exceed amount to be reimbursed to 

SUBRECIPIENT pursuant to this Agreement and the Grant Agreement shall be three 

million two hundred sixty-seven thousand four hundred sixty dollars ($3,267,460), 

payment of which shall be made in accordance with the Budget and Deliverables 

EXHIBIT B. 

4.3​ Method of Payment and Reimbursement.  For services provided under this Agreement, 

the CITY will issue payment to the SUBRECIPIENT on a reimbursement basis.